

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

## 1951

#### USE FUEL TAX

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

require the slaughter and disposal of any animals found to be infected with tuberculosis or other contagious disease as provided in section 53.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 289

#### AN ACT Relative to Use Fuel Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 14, § 175, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 175 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 31 of the public laws of 1945 and by chapter 11 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'For the purpose of determining the amount of tax herein imposed, each user shall, not later than the 25th day of each calendar month, file with the state tax assessor on forms prescribed by said state tax assessor, monthly reports which shall include the total gallonage of fuels used within this state during the next preceding calendar month, together with the gallonage of such fuels purchased from retail dealers licensed in accordance with the provisions of section 181-A.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 14, § 181-A, additional. Chapter 14 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 181-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 181-A. Use fuel dealer license; reports; tax. Every person selling at retail and delivering fuels directly into the fuel tanks of motor vehicles shall, before selling or delivering such fuels, first obtain a license as a "use fuel dealer" from the state tax assessor.

Such use fuel dealer shall on or before the last day of each month render a report to the state tax assessor stating the number of gallons of fuels received, sold and used in the state by him during the preceding calendar month with respect to each retail outlet delivering fuels directly into the fuel tanks of motor vehicles, on forms to be furnished by the state tax assessor. Such report shall contain such further information pertinent thereto as the state tax assessor shall prescribe, and the state tax assessor may make such other reasonable rules and regulations regarding the administration and enforcement of the provisions of this section as he may deem necessary or expedient, copies of which shall be sent to licensed use fuel dealers, and he or his duly authorized agent shall have access during

326

CHAP. 289

#### ELEVATOR INSPECTION FEES

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

327 **CHAP. 290** 

reasonable business hours to the books, invoices and vouchers of the use fuel dealer which may show the fuels handled by the dealer.

At the time of the filing of said report each use fuel dealer shall pay to the state tax assessor a tax of 6c upon each gallon so reported as sold or used, and the state tax assessor shall pay over all receipts from such tax to the treasurer of state daily. If such report is not filed by the last day of the month such dealer shall be liable to a penalty of \$5 a day for each day in arrears, due on demand by the state tax assessor and recoverable in an action of debt.

Each dealer shall, within 15 days after demand made on him by the state tax assessor, pay a tax of 6c per gallon upon each gallon of such fuels upon which the tax has not been paid, which upon an audit the state tax assessor may find to have been received into the state during the preceding year by the dealer and not properly accounted for in a dealer's report or in accordance with law.

Each dealer paying or becoming liable to pay the tax imposed by this section shall be entitled to charge and collect 6c per gallon only as a part of the selling price of the fuels subject to the tax.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 290

#### AN ACT Relating to Elevator Inspection Fees.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 25, § 99-H, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 99-H of chapter 25 of the revised statutes, as enacted by chapter 374 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Each elevator proposed to be used within this state shall be thoroughly inspected by either the supervising inspector, a state elevator inspector or an authorized elevator inspector, and if found to conform to the rules of the board, upon payment of the inspection fee where required and a registration fee of \$= 2 per year by the owner or user of such elevator to the inspector, the latter shall issue to such owner or user an inspection certificate. He shall specify on the certificate the maximum load to which such conveyance shall be subjected, the date of its issuance and the date of its expiration. Such inspection certificate shall be posted in the elevator.'